GENERAL LAWS—CHAPTERS 33-34. ! 3%
ot ‘CHAPTER 33.

[ Published February 18, 1861.]

AN ACT concerning the Change of Venue, in criminal actions, in
the Municipal Court of the city and county of Milwaukee.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate
and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SecrioNn 1. Whenever a change of venue is allowed When venuemay
in any eriminal action in the municipal court of the mncx?l:ln]i‘:ld oy
city and county of Milwaukee, on account of the inter- < ®ur
est or prejudice of the judge of said court, or because
the said judge has been of counsel for, or is related to,
the defendant, such action shall be removed to the cir-
cuit court for Milwaukee county for trial, and shall be
tried in said circuit court, notwithstanding the provi-
sions of any law of this state concerning the change of
venue in criminal actions.

Secrion 2. This act shall be published immediately,
and shall take affect from and aaer its passage.

Approved February 16, 1861.

CHAPTER 34.
[ Published February 18, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 22 of the General Laws of 1859, enti-
tled “An act relative to the sale of lands for unpaid taxes and
the conveyance and redemption thereof.”

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate
and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Secrion 1. Chapter 22 of the general laws of 1859, fime changed
entitled “An act rzlative to thegsale of lands for un. ¥ar. "
paid taxes and the conveyance and redemption thereof,”
is hereby amended by striking out the word ¢ April,”
whenever it occurs in said act, and inserting the word
¢May” in lieu thereof; so that hereafter the sale of
lands for unpaid taxes, now required to be made in
April, shall be made on the second Tuesday in Ma(?r
next thereafter, and the next succeeding days, and ad-
vertised in accordance therewith.



